collectively referred to as the "Building" or "Buildings" . 

5. Descriptions of the Units and Their Boundaries. The Units, their respective 

boundaries and the appurtenances thereof are as hereinafter delineated.. 

A Description of the Units. Phase 1 of the Condominium is comprised 

of one hundred eighty-eight (188) Units whose location, designation, 

approximate area, initial percentage interest, number of rooms and immediately 

accessible COmIDon areas are set forth in Schedule C attached hereto and are 

shown on the Condominium Floor plans filed herewith (the "Condominium 

Plans") bearing the verified statement of a registered architect, engineer or 

surveyor certifying that said Condominium Plans depict fully and accurately the 

layout, location, Unit number and dimensions of the one hundred eighty-eight 

(188) Units, as built. Any Unit Owner may at any time, or from time to time, 

change the use and designation of any room or space within his Unit provided 

such use and designation is consistent with applicable law and with all other 

provisions hereof and prOvided further that no such change shall be made to

[...]

13.2 The buildings (and portions of buildings) for Phase 2 and all subsequent 

Phases ("Future Phases") are described or shown on said Site Plan or on areas to be 

shown on subsequently recorded site planes). When all Phases of the Condominium 

have been added, it is anticipated that there will be a total of up to two hundred 

nineteen (219) Units in numerous Phases and/ or Sub-Phases, which Phases or Sub­

Phases may consist of as few as one (1) unit. The Declarant need not establish any 

additional Phase as part of this Condominium, however. If all Phases are added, the 

Condominium will consist of one hundred eighty-eight (188) units which have been